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10/2/74 

To: Greg Lebeciev 

From: Phil Buchen 

Mr. Thomas bu a.a ked that his 
name be witbdrawa. AccordiJ11ly, 
1 am returaia1 tbie to you. 

Re: memo of 9/Z3 for T. R. Beal from 
Greg Lebedev -- for U.S. Member of the Executive 
Board of UNESCO/Paris 

Digitized from Box 40 of the Philip Buchen Files at the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library



WATERGATE SPECIAL PROSECUTION FORCE 
United States Department of Justice 

142.5 K Stree~ N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 2000.5 

October 8, 1974 

Philip w. Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

This is in response to your inquiries of 
October 3, 1974, concerning Richard Cheney and 
Brenda Williams. 

After checking with our various task forces, 
I can report that neither of the above-named 
individuals is under consideration by the 
Watergate Special Prosecution Force for filing 
of charges. 

LEON JAWORSKI 
Special Prosecutor 

• 

,_.<, 

-':'! 



Octoltel' S, 1974 

Deal' r. .Jawo•ald: 

e: reDCla iWam• 

• would appreciate your a.t.i•lq •• at y•l' 
.arUe•t coaYaience w ether or aot tha above­
aamect bulln4ull• wader coa•l4eratloa by the 

at erpt• pecial otecatioa Force for ftli111 
of char1••· 

Siacerely ,... .... 

lip • B•bea 
COW18el to the Pre•iclent 

Tlae Hoaorable Leoa I oreld 
peclal Pro•eclltor 
ater1at• pecial ro•ecatioa orce 

Uait.. ate• Departmeat of .Jull• 
l.US K a&-... , N. • 

aehlqtoa, D. c. 10005 

0 



tOber J. 197 4 

Dear • Jawer•ld.: 

ae: atcla&J4 CheQY 

• wo.W appnclate ,...r atlftat .. "• at y•r 
euU••* cav.t .... wketur er Dot the abcwe-named 
ia41Yld-.1la ..... c ... l .. l'Ml• t., the U.r ate 
Special ro•ec.U .. Force fer f11lDI of claaq•• 

YHI' cooperation ta ..._.Ia appreciated. 

lUp W. B chea 
Coaaael to the Pre ld•Dt 

TM HODonb1e .Leoalawerakl 
Special Proeee11tor 

-&teraate .... lal P.ro•ecutloa J"one 
Ualted ltat•• Depal'tmeat of lutl.ce 
1415 K &•-*• N. • 
........... .D. c. %0005 



MEMORANDUM 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 2, 1974 

ADMINISTRATIVELY CONFIDENTIAL 

MEMORANDUM FOR 
THE HONORAB~ PHILIP W. BUCHEN 
Attention: George Williams, Associate Counsel 

FROM: JANE DANNENHAUER ~~-
SUBJECT: RICHARD CHENEY 

BRENDA WILLIAMS 

As discussed yesterday. Dave Hoopes suggested you ask for 

clearance such as, 11 •••• there is no action pending against these individuals •• 11 

Thank you for your assistance. 

ADMINISTRATIVELY CONFIDENTIAL 



WATERGATE SPECIAL PROSECUTION FORCE 
United States Department of Justice 

1425 K Street, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

October 8, 1974 

Philip W. Buchen, Esquire 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D.C. 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

This is in response to your inquiries of 
October 3, 1974, concerning Richard Cheney and 
Brenda Williams. 

After checking with our various task forces, 
I can report that neither of the above-named 
individuals is under consideration by the 
Watergate Special Prosecution Force for filing 
of charges. 

LEON JAWORSKI 
Special Prosecutor 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

II~ ··_SHINGT-ON ___.. 

~ mrs . 

. .• 

I· 

. . \ 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 11, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR PHIL BUCHEN ;J ~;1 
. jfr- II 

FROM: DONALD RUMSFEL:I~v/ {.! 

RE: Your Memorandmn of September 30 - Updating 
FBI Investigations 

I agree we should proceed with updated FBI investigations 

for all White House personnel who have had three years of 

tenure and for all other presidential appointees who have had 

five years of tenure. The only exclusions should be those who 

have submitted resignations which have been accepted, or who 

have indicated a definite departure date, but have not yet 

submitted resignations, provided that in both instances a 

notation to that effect has become a part of their official per-

sonnel file. Except for this qualification, all those on the list 

submitted should be updated. 

cc: Bill Walker 



NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS ADMINISTRATION 
Presidential Libraries Withdrawal Sheet 

WITHDRAWAL ID 01504 
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Tueaday 10/15/74 

6:20 Jane Dannenhauer said you aaked about Areeda ·­
and a1eo she w&Dtec! to add Lazaru•. 

So far as she can determine from the FBI they should be 
ready by next week-- 23rd for Laaarua; 24th for Areeda 
(that b e•timated). 

U you waDt anything orally prior to that, would be happy 
to get it for you. 

' . 

\ 



Tuesday 10/29/74 

3:50 Jane Dannenhauer has requested that a permanent 
White House Pass be given to Mr. Areeda. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 29, 1974 

ADMINISTRATIVELY CONFIDE;NTIAL 

MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

PHIL BUCHEN 
I \-) 

KEN LAZARUS ~~ 

Updating FBI Investigations: White 
House Staff and Presidential Appointees 

If you will sign and forward the attached letter to the AG (Tab A), the 
memo to Jane Dannenhauer (Tab B), and the memo to Bill Walker 
(Tab C), the plan for updating the FBI investigations of White House 
Staff and Presidential Appointees will be underway in accordance 
with your views and those expressed by Messrs. Ru.msfeld, Lowitz 
and Walker. 

These will authorize updates of full-field investigations by the FBI 
for all White House personnel on a three-year basis and for Presidential 
appointees on a five-year basis subject to the reservation excluding 
those who have submitted resignations which have been accepted, or 
who have indicated a definite departure date but have not yet submitted 
resignations, provided that in both instances a notation to that effect 
has beco.me a part of their official personnel file. 

It is clear that updates will not be necessary with respect to any personnel 
currently on detail at San Cle.mente. All nine (9) people currently on 
detail there are not due for updates until 1975, at which time they will 
no longer be White House personnel (under the 11Presidential Transition 
.Act", they will beco.me "transition e.mployees 11 as of February 9). 
The only other employee currently at the White House who was 
rumored to be going to San Clemente is Ken Khachigian, and I under­
stand that he is due for an update this year. However, Khachigian 
will soon be going to Agriculture and therefore does not require an 
update by us. 

Also attached are the lists of White House staff and detailee upd~t~~s·· 
(Tab D) and those on the staff who have already left or are committed 



ADMINISTRATIVELY CONFIDENTIAL 

2 

to leaving on a date certain (Tab E). Tab F shows the list of 
Presidential appointee updates scheduled to be co.mpleted this year 
the list excludes the Departments of Defense, State and Justice as 
there are no current Presidential appointees from 1969 in the 
Defense Department, and State as well as Justice are responsible 
for initiating security updates on Presidential appointees within their 
respective departments. 

The various forms which will be used for this purpose are also contained 
in the appendix. Tab G shows the form memos (original and update) 
which have been utilized in the past to request information from White 
House staffers in order to facilitate their original investigation or up­
dates. Tab H shows the Standard Form 86 b be filled out by the 
employee being investigated -- investigations of Presidential appointees 
are done off of resumes. Tab I shows the for.m for communication of 
information and request for update to the Bureau. Tab J shows a 
proposed for.m letter to be used by the White House Security Officer 
to the appropriate Department Security Officer regarding updates of 
security checks on Presidential appointees. Tab K shows a proposed 
form letter to be used by Counsel to the President to notify Presidential 
appointees of a request for a security update. Tab L shows a proposed 
form letter to the Special Prosecutor to be used by Counsel to the 
President requesting any appropriate and available information on 
appointees. 

This should put our security program on track. However, I believe that 
current policy should be changed to require advance security and conflicts 
clearance for White House personnel as is the case with Presidential 
appointees. Assuming the various senior staff members here would 
abide by such a policy (I know that Don Rumsfeld favors such a change), 
it would not be difficult to imple.ment and, in the vast majority of cases, 
would not be unduly burdensome. Do you want me to institute such a 
change? 

I have familiarized myself with the White House security program and 
will be able to provide Jane Dannenhauer with any guidance that she 
might need. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 25 1 1974 

Dear Mr. Attorney General: 

This is to request a continuation of the policy of updating 
security checks of the White House staff every three years 
by FBI full-field investigations. 

This policy, which as you know was first established in 1964, 
has been carried out over the years through the close 
cooperation of the Bureau, the White House Security Office 
and the office of White House Counsel. I trust that this fine 
working relationship will continue in the years ahead. 

Honorable William B. Saxbe 
The Attorney General 
Washington, D. C. 

Sincerely, 

l· . 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WH!TE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 29, 1974 

JANE DANNENHAUER 

PHILIP BUCHENr.w.13~ 
Updating FBI Investigations: Presidential 
Appointees and White House Staff 

This is to request that you take such steps as are necessary to 
institute a policy of updating the security checks of Presidential 
appointees with FBI full-field investigations at five-year intervals 
and advise the Civil Service Commission and Departmental Security 
Officers accordingly. I have also requested the Attorney General 
to continue the policy of updating security checks of the White House 
staff every three years by FBI full-field investigations. 

As you know, these investigations are subject to a reservation 
excluding those who have submitted resignations which have been 
accepted, or who have indicated a definite departure date but have 
not yet submitted resignations, provided that in both instances a 
notation to that effect has become a part of their official personnel 
file. In order to carry forward this policy, it will, of course, be 
necessary to keep abreast of the status of Presidential appointees 
and members of the White House staff. Therefore, prior to any 
request for an investigation and again prior to the actual initiation of 
any investigation, you should check the status of the individual 
under consideration with either Bill Walker's office or the Personnel 
Office as appropriate. Additionally, prior to the grant of any final 
security approval, the individual under consideration should be 
cleared by Ken Lazarus of my office. 

Kindly continue to refer any questions which you may have in this 
regard to Mr. Lazarus. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 29, 1974 

MEMORANDUM FOR: WILLIAM WALKER 

FROM: PHILIP BUCHEN tf. LJ.13 · 
SUBJECT: Updating FBI Investigations: Presidential 

Appointees and White House Staff 

The plan for updating the FBI investigations of White House Staff 
and Presidential Appointees is now underway in accordance with 
the understanding reached between ourselves and Messrs. Rumsfeld 
and Lowitz. Thus, I have authorized updates of full-field investigations 
by the FBI for all White House personnel on a three-year basis and 
for Presidential appointees on a five-year basis subject to the 
reservation excluding those who have submitted resignations which 
have been accepted, or who have indicated a definite departure date 
but have not yet submitted resignations, provided that in both. 
instances a notation to that effect has become a part of their official 
personnel file. 

In order to carry forward this policy, I have instructed Jane Dannenhauer, 
White House Security Officer, to check the status of any individual 
under consideration with either you or the Personnel Office as appro­
priate, prior to any request for an investigation and again prior to the 
actual initiation of any investigation. In this regard, it is my 
understanding that you are reporting the resignations of regular White 
House staffers and Presidential appointees to the office of the 
Staff Secretary. 

Prior to the grant of any final security approval, Miss Dannenhauer 
will have to obtain approval of the individual under consideration from 
Ken Lazarus. This will allow us the opportunity to run the na.me by 
the Special Prosecutor. 

If any problems develop, please contact Ken. 

/ 



THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

WASHINGTON 

November 18, 1974 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

In response to your letter of October 25, 
1974, please be advised that Director Clarence M. 
Kelley will continue under the policy direction 
of the White House the practice of having the 
investigations of White House staff employees 
brought up-to-date by the Federal Bureau of Inves­
tigation approximately every three years. 

Very truly yours, 

William B. Saxbe 

Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 

J 
i 

r r; -

/ 
~~· / .. 
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November Zl, 1974 

To: Ken Lazarwt 

Froml PhU Buchen 

/ 
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THE ATTORNEY GENERAL 

WASHINGTON 

November 18, 1974 

Dear Mr. Buchen: 

In response to your letter of October 25, 
1974, please be advised that Director Clarence M. 
Kelley will continue under the policy direction 
of the White House the practice of having the 
investigations of White House staff employees 
brought up-to-date by the Federal Bureau of Inves­
tigation approximately every three years. 

Very truly yours, 

William B. Saxbe 

Honorable Philip W. Buchen 
Counsel to the President 
The White House 
Washington, D. C. 20500 



~lEMORANDUH FOR 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

January 7, 1975 

PHILIP ~v. BUCHEN L . . 
WILLIAM N. WALKE~ 

Announcement of Betty Southard Murphy 
as Chairman, NLRB 

On January 3, 1975, The President approved the nomination of 
Betty Southard Murphy as Chairman of the National Labor 
Relations Board. 

Betty Murphy's most recent FBI full field investigation was 
completed in April 1974; an up date is in process. A 
special clearance was ordered on January 6. Her conflicts 
of interest clearance is complete. 

The decision memorandum to the President proposed prompt 
announcement of the intention to nominate Mrs. Murphy in 
order to prevent the labor-management consensus on her 
nomination from unraveling. 

This memorandum requests your approval of a waiver of 
pending clearances only for the purpose of an early an­
:nouncement of an intention to nominate. All clearances will 
be final before the nomination is made. 

I grant the waiver of final· clearances for purposes of 
announcement. 



ic •. ... \ ., 

• 

BIOGRAPHY 

BETTY SOUTHARD l·1UP.PHY 
ADHINISTRATOR, \~AGE 1-L~D HOUR DIVISION 

DEPARTl·~NT OF LABOR 

. I 

Betty Southard Hurphy, a labor la\o~yer with .a natiomvide 
reputation, \v2.S S\vorn in as Administrator of the \\age and 
Hour Division, on July 15, 1974. 

As Administrator , Mrs. Murphy supervises the Department's' 
respons:i,bili ties under .soma 70 different labor la\vs including 
the Fair Labor standards Act, which includes minimuin v:age 
provisions affecting 56 million workers, the Equal Pay Act, 
which requires men and \vomen recaive equal pay for equal ,.,ork, 
the Age Discrimination in Employment Act, which prohibits 
discriminatory employment practices based on age, the Walsh­
Healey Public Contracts Act, the Davis-Bacon Act, the Service 
Contract Act, the Farm Labor Contractor Registration Act, and 
a nuwber of other labor laws. She oversees a $37 million 
budget and over 1,500 employees •. 

Before accepting this appoint~ent, Mrs. Murphy was a partner 
in the Hashington, D. C.; la\v firm of \~ilson, Koods and Villalon 
where she specialized in labor, corporate and administrative 
law. She is one of the few la\vyers in the United States \.;ho 
represented both international unions and employers. 

tn private practice, Mrs. Murphy was an active trial lawyer 
and tried cases or appeared in Federal or State Courts in 
19 different States and argued in 9 of the 11 United Stat~s 
Courts of Appeals •. 

Mrs. Murphy began her career as a reporter--first as corre­
spondent and free lance journalist in Europe and Asia and 
-later with United Press (now UPI) •. Aft~r graduating from 
law school, she 'vas an enforcement attorney with the National 
Labor Relations Board duri~g 1958-1959. 

Mrs. Murphy--the first woman to be named Administrator--is 
a Trustee of the ~_,'1\erican University, is on the National 
Board of thG._ lledical College of Pennsy.l vania, and is Chair­
man of the Board of Visitors of Mary Baldwin College. 



/ 

' .. 

2. 

Her concern with'civil rights and equal employment oppor­
tunity for workers is well established. She has been 
active as Chairman of the District of Columbia Bar Associa­
tion's Civil Rights co~mittee, and the Fair Employment 
Practices Corr.mi ttee; the Federal Bar Association 1 s Corruni ttee 
on Equal Employment Opportunity and Collective Bargaining~ 
the h·o;.~en' s Bar ltssociation 's Committee on the Status of 

. \~omen; and is also Vice Chairman of the Lqbor LaH Committee, 
Acministrative Law Section, American Bar Associati?n· 

She received a B.A. degree (oriental studies) from the Ohio 
State University and also studied in Paris at the Sorbonne 
and the Alliance Francaise. She obtained her J.D . degree 
in 1958 from the .lunerican University Nashington College of 
Law . 

l-~rs . Nurphy and her husband, Dr. Cornelius F. Hurphy, a 
Radiologist, reside in Annandale, Virginia, with their bT'O 

children, Ann , 6 , and Neil , 5 . 
.. .. 

' 

... 

·-· --
.. .. 

·. 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

MEMORANDUM FOR: JERRY JONES 

FROM: KEN LAZARUS 

SUBJECT: BETTY SOUTHARD MURPHY (PAS) 

This is to notify you that the Counsel's Office has taken the 

following action with respect to the above-named individual: 

1) Statement of Employment and Financial Interests, 
approved 1-7-75 --------------------

2) Security Clearance, approved 

3) Special Clearances, approved 

4) National Security Clearances, 

approved 

required and pending 

not required at this time 

Comments: 

Date: 1-7-75 
--~~~~----------------

cc: Bill Walker 
Bob Linder 

Pending" (FF~.= 5 /74) 

Pending 

X 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

. 
MEMORANDUM FOR: JERRY JONES 

FROM: KEN LAZARUS 

SUBJECT: BETTY SOUTHARD MURPHY (PAS) 

This is to notify you that the Counsel's Office has taken the 

following action with respect to the above-named individual: 

1) Statement of Employment and Financial Interests, 
approved ___ l_-_7_-_7_5 __________ __ 

2) Security Clearance, approved Pending 

3} Special Clearances, approved Pending 

4) National Security Clearances, 

approved --------

required and pending--------

not required at this time -~----

Comments: 

Date: --~1--7~-~7~5-----------------

cc: Bill Walker 
Bob Linder 

(FF}- 5/74) 
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TO: 

FROM: 

ACTION: 

X 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

Date ----=3;...4,/....:::;3-'-/...:..7.;;;:;.5 __ 

PHIL BUCHEN 

KEN LAZARUS 

Approval/Signature 

Comments/Recommendations 

Prepare Response 

Please Handle 

For Your Information 

File 

REMARKS:. 

Please forward if you have no changes. 

' 

·. 

. . 

4 . _; .. 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

March 3, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR: BILL NICHOLSON 

FROM: KEN LAZARUS~ 

SUBJECT: Draft Executive Order 

Attached find a draft Executive Order intended to govern 
requests for a.nd uses of FBI investigative information. 
Kindly take such steps as are necessary to finalize the 
order for Presidential signature. 

Attachment 



EXECUTIVE ORDER 

REQUESTS FOR SECURITY INVESTIGATIONS, 
INSPECTION OF INVESTIGATIVE FILES AND 

USE OF INVESTIGATIVE INFORMATION 

DRAFT 

By virtue of the authority vested in me as President of the 

United States, and in the interest of protecting the rights of 

individuals to privacy and confidentiality regarding their affairs 

consistent with proper internal management of the Government, it 

is hereby ordered that: 

(1) General Rule: Requests for law enforcement 

investigations or investigative files by White House personnel on 

behalf of the President shall be limited to security clearances for 

Presidential appointees or candidates for Presidential appointment 

to Federal office in accordance with the restrictions set forth below; 

(2) Requests: Security investigations of candidates for 

Presidential appointment to Federal office and requests for 

subsequent updates of such security investigations shall be initiated 

by the Federal Bureau of Investigation only through the White House 

Security Office upon the request of Counsel to the President or 

Associate Counsel to the President with the approval of the candidate 

for appointment; 

(3) Inspection: The inspection of investigative files resulting 

from requests for security investigations of Presidential appointees or 

candidates .for Presidential appointment to Federal office, shall be 

limited to Counsel to the President or Associate Counsel to the 

President or his ·designate; and 



- 2 -

(4) Disclosure: Investigative information resulting from 

requests for security investigations of Presidential appointees or 

candidates for Presidential appointment to Federal office, shall be 

limited to the Presidential decision-making process relative to 

personnel matters and no disclosure of any such investigative 

information shall be made without the express direction of the 

President or Counsel to the President. 

The White House 

March ' 1975 



Tueaday 3/11/75 

10:38 Ken Lazarua advtaea that Rod HUla' aeeurlty ie 
all completed and ia all completely favorable. 

You can brhag bbn on any time you want t I I 



4:45 Jane Dannenhauer is checld.ng to see if you want 
her to go ahead with an update of Rogers Morton • 

.. 
•' 



WITHDRAWAL SHEET (PRESIDENTIAL LIBRARIES) 
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FBI Checks Out 
Mamie's Kin 

By DAN THOMASSON 

! WASHINGTON. -Michael Doud Gill, nephew of Mrs. 
Mamie Doud Eisenhower, is being checked out for a 

White House staff post despite a history of shadowY, 
often bizarre dealings from Zambia to Washington. 

White House sources said whether Gil1 .. 39, is consider· 
ed for a job will depend 

r on his ability to pass an ~·······- - -· -- ---::-·~·--. ~ .-
- FBI investigation which ..-: " ·-.... ; . ..., · · ~ 
·• now is under way. 

Gill burst upon the 
Washington scene during 
the latter years of the 
Eisenhower administra­
'tion, when, at 22, he help­
~ ed initiate a project to 
open a private club here, 
a stone's throw from the 
White House. 

The club, he said at 
the time, would be a 
place where "business­
men, lobbyists and · · 
professional politicians ''i' 
can get t<.gether and ''· ·: 
have a wonderful, won-
derful time." He said it 
would employ 50 fashion 
models and "good-look-

MICHAEL GILL 

'· 

ing college girls in low-cut blouses cliid short; short 
-skirts." 

The publicity so embarrassed ·Gill's famous uncle and 
·aunt that he announced his withdrawal from the project a 
few months later in 1958. He turned over his interest in 
fhe operation to the. Chicago Gaslight Club which opeJted 
·the club where Gill had· planned to, in an old home that 
once belonged to General Ulysses S. Grant. 

.· 
~-

G_:rLL DREW MoRE· publicity when he was quietly 
hired to a $13,730 federal job in the last days of his 
uncle's tenure in office. The same day t11; controversial 
hiring was reported here, Gill announced he would sub­
l:nit hiS' resignat.iori when John F. Kennedy began his · 
admiriistration. 

In 1965 Gill was. charged by Florida officials with writ· · 
ing more than Sll.OOO. in worthless checks in connection · 
with the purchase of a houseboat. ./ r 

Judges in Miami. Fla., and the District of Col.Jllllbia 
later· dismissed the charges against Gill, stating·he had 
no reason to believe the checks would bounce. He had 
allegedly given one bad check as payment for installation ' 
of a _closed-circuit TV system on the houseboat. l 

( 

* * * : ., 
CILL SA..TD he had bought the boat originally to sal- 1 

·vage sunken Spanish treasure in shaUow waters off the ' 
Bahama Islands. The boat later was' used at the 1968 ' 
Republic;m national convention as an unofficial gathering c 
place for supporters of Richard M. Nixon and to enter-. 1 
tain delegates who were unfriendly to Nixon's candidacy. t-

' During the 1968 presidential campaign, Gill beCame c 
assistant national chainnan' of the Citizens for Nixon­

. Agnew Committee.,_ i . 
Gill also had worked for a time in behalf of Senator 

Barry ~L Goldwater's 1964 presidential campa.ign. < 
Scripps-Ho.ward Ne-lspapers reported at that time that f 
Gill was responsible for hiring in the campaign a right- l 
wing extremist, Allen A. Zoll, who once headed a group 
listed by the U.S. attorney general as ••fascist." I 

* * * 
( 

J 
IN 1969, GILL became involved in a commtm.idations '( 

project for the Zambian government and in that t:onnec- ' 
tion was associated for some time with Manball ( 
Soghoian, later accused by federal authorities of being an 
unregistered foreign agent. · 

In early June. 1969. Soghoian allegedly used Gilrs l 
apartment to pack three large steamer trunks with crude l 
bugging devices. The trunks were shipped to Zambia c 

· under diplomatic immunity. · 
1 

<?ill has acknowledged that the trunks were packed in 
his apartment, but states that he can prove that he was 
out of the country at the time. 

. ... 
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Some items in this folder were not digitized because it contains copyrighted 
materials.  Please contact the Gerald R. Ford Presidential Library for access to 

these materials. 
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Hay 22, 1975 

Dr. Robert Iaig:.lua 
Editar, Anaval lie'riaw of Matarials 

Sei.aee 
4139 lU Camino Way 
Palo Alto, Ca.l.iforD1a 94306 

Dear Bob: 

In order to aft)itl a pot.ead.a.l cooflict of interest ia .7lf1 

probabla ttev poaUioft, I v1l1 not pan.ie.t.pata in the review 
of t!!Dj topica or artichtt related to nuclear --~. 

I look forward to seeiDs yoa at the editorial board ... c~ 
next mollta. 

Since%_;!(, . /~-=:? 

&~~ 
Richard W. RoberU 
Director 

be: 
Tenny Johnson, ERDA 
Phil Buchen, White House 



-
THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

7/9/75 

Phil: 

Do you want to run this by Justice for 
an additional conflicts check, or do 
you want to go with the original release 
date for your conflicts statement? 

KAL 



MEMORANDUM FOR: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHING T ON 

June 25, 1975 

WHITE HOUSE SECUkrTY OFFICE 
COUNSEL'S OFFICE 

FRO.M: THE PRESIDENTIAL PERSONNEL OFFICE 

Pleas.e initiate clearances for the following individuals, as noted: 

NAME and POSITION 

·:-

National Study CorrJnission on Records 
and Documents of Federal Of!icials 

E:;;nest X --·R • ...:...May 
Harry C. McPhel"eea1 Jr. ~ & n •.!I'R\ 

Phi:lip W. Buchen 

PAS - Part.time 

PL 93-526 

.. 

Securit 

X 

>< 
;< 

I NSC 

\ 

\ 

\ 

\ 



. --• .... 

~?.. IM~.~L£Di~TE RELEASE D:C::CE),ffiER 18, 1974 

Office of the ·white House P==ss Sec::!:'eta=y 

-----------------------------------------------------------------------
THE V!EIT:E: =::OUS 

PHILIP "\V. BUCHEN 
Biographical Data 

p~.;~;p "\V. Buchan. has bee!l. Cou:~.se1 to the Presid-e.::t since August 15,. 1974~ 

.. 
?..;.~:>r to his appoinf-,--,o.,;:,... .... };!_r. Buchen was a senior partJter in the law firm. 
of Law. Buchen. Wea±e::-s, Richardson and Dutcher of Grand Rapids,. 
?vE6iga.n, and served as ~ecutive Director of the Domestic Council 
Co::::n._~ttee on the Rig!:.t of Pxivacy. He is a former law partner of the 
President. Mr. Buche~ was a member of the United States Delegation to 
the INTELS..~T Co.c£e:e!!.ce which .negotiatad the definitive arrangements for 

·the International Teleco::::rmunications Satellite Organization between 1969 
a~C! 1972. From 1969 to 1974,. ·he served on the Board of Directors of the 

. CC~~iSAT Corporation • 

He was born ori February 27 .. 1915, in Sheboygan, ·wisconsin. &Ir. Buchen 
received a. B. A. degree from the University of Michlgao. in 1939 and a .T. D. 
deg::!:'e~ :from the Univ·ersity of Michigan Law School in 1941. He is a member 
of the M:ichigan State Bar. 

·~1r. Buchen is married to the former Beatrice Loomis. They have a son, 
. .Rode1;"ick~ and a daughter, Mrs. Victoria Aler. They reside in \Vashingto!:l~ 
D. C. 
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MEMORANDUM FOR: 

FROM: 

RE: 

THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

July 22, 1975 

PHIL BUCHEN 

BARRY ROTH tie 
Appointments to the Public 
Documents Commission 

Jane Dannenhauer advises that the background investigations on 
three of the President's four nominees to the Public Documents 
Commission (yourself, Herbert Brownell and Professor May) 
will be completed as of this week. Jane has not yet received 
the name of the remaining nominee although Congress is to 
recess for the remainder of August after next week. If it is 
planned to send all four names to the Hill prior to recess, the 
time is extremely short for Jane to have the Bureau conduct 
any sort of background investigation. 

( 0-f. c our~t 1 'f"u. J.o N>f- r'c.~u,'t-e ~t .,.f..c. Cot\ fcrrn~t..lc.o·., 
for 'JOU.r ~tM~tn\.. ~~ o~ ~ (o~~a.uro"' ~ W ~,· lt:. 
\Vt. n.""'·,W\·, n; tht"t.t c ""'~ 'cl~~.fcJ do). 
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THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 



THE WHITE HOUSE 

WASHINGTON 

October 24, 1975 

MEMORANDUM FOR PHIL BUCHEN 

FROM: DOUGLAS P. BENNETT~ 

This memo will confirm our recent conversation con­
cerning security clearance sheets from your office. 
Henceforth, the original memos should be sent to me 
to be included with the nomination document when it 
is sent to the President for signature. 

I appreciate your assistance in this. 




